PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4861175

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH VALINSKY	03/08/2018
ROBERT R DEWITT	03/08/2018
ALEXANDER STEVENS	03/08/2018
DHRUVA KUMAR	03/08/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OPEX CORPORATION	
Street Address:	305 COMMERCE DRIVE	
City:	MOORESTOWN	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08057	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15905810

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: kpaul@opex.com

Correspondent Name: KIM PAUL

Address Line 1: 305 COMMERCE DRIVE

Address Line 4: MOORESTOWN, NEW JERSEY 08057

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KIM PAUL
SIGNATURE: /Kim Paul/
DATE SIGNED: 03/12/2018

Total Attachments: 6

source=Signed Assignment for Automated Storage and Retrieval System 15 905,810#page1.tif source=Signed Assignment for Automated Storage and Retrieval System 15 905,810#page2.tif source=Signed Assignment for Automated Storage and Retrieval System 15 905,810#page3.tif source=Signed Assignment for Automated Storage and Retrieval System 15 905,810#page4.tif source=Signed Assignment for Automated Storage and Retrieval System 15 905,810#page5.tif

PATENT 504814440 REEL: 045172 FRAME: 0825

source=Signed Assignment for Automated Storage and Retrieval System 15 905,810#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 045172 FRAME: 0826

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Joseph Valinsky, Robert R. DeWitt, Alexander Stevens and Dhruva Kumar, and each one of them, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is a named inventor of an invention entitled: "AUTOMATED STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEMS" described and claimed in United States Provisional Application No. 62/463,352, filed February 24, 2017; United States Application No. 15/905,810, filed February 26, 2018; and International Application No. PCT/US18/19791, filed February 26, 2018;

WHEREAS, OPEX CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New Jersey, and engaged in business at 305 Commerce Drive, Moorestown, NJ United States 08057, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be issued therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree that, in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and set over and hereby does sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest for, to and within the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the aforesaid invention and the application identified above, including any and all provisional applications, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reissues and re-examinations thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may issue therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries (including related rights such as utility model registrations, inventors' certificates and the like). In addition, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and set over and hereby does sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the right to claim priority in any and all foreign applications, including applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, to the above-referenced application and any and all provisional, continuation, divisional, and continuation-in-part applications for the invention.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to ASSIGNEE, it successors and assigns, as the owner of all right, title and interest therein.

And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to permit ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to procure and enforce Letters Patent for said invention in the United States and in such foreign countries as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on the day and month indicated below.

Date	∠ Signature +
3/8/18	
	JOSEPH VALINSKY/
3/8/18	1/1/1/1/14
	ROBERT R. DEWITT
3/8/18	As-5/
	ALEXANDER STEVENS
3 8 18	de Kumor Il / 5
	DHRUVA KUMAR &

PATENT REEL: 045172 FRAME: 0827 Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

Title of Invention	AUTOMATED STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEMS
As the belo	w named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration The attached application, or is directed to:	
	United States application or PCT international application number 15/905,810 filed on 02/26/2018
The above-i	dentified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe tha	t I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
I hereby ack by fine or im	nowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 prisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
:	WARNING:
contribute to (other than a to support a petitioners/a USPTO. Pe application (patent. Furt referenced in	plicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or credit card numbers a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by the USPTO petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents submitted to the USPTO, pplicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before submitting them to the titioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after publication of the unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application) or issuance of a hermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization forms ubmitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available.
LEGAL N	AME OF INVENTOR
Inventor: Signature:	Dhruva Kumar Date (Optional)
Note: An appl been previous	ication data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form or must have ly filed. Use an additional PTO/AIA/01 form for each additional inventor.

This collection of information is required by 35 U.S.C. 115 and 37 CFR 1.63. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 1 minute to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMS control number.

DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN **APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)**

Title of Invention	AUTOMATED STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYS	TEMS	
As the belo	ow named inventor, I hereby declare that:		
This declar is directed t)) LOS SITERRAR SORRICSTION RE	tion number 15/905,810	
The above-i	identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.		
I believe tha	at I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed in	nvention in the application.	
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.			
	WARNING:		
Petitioner/applicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may contribute to identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or credit card numbers (other than a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by the USPTO to support a petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents submitted to the USPTO, petitioners/applicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before submitting them to the USPTO. Petitioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after publication of the application (unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application) or issuance of a patent. Furthermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is referenced in a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization forms PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available.			
LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR			
mromon.		ate (Optional): 3/8/15	
Signature			
Note: An appl been previous	elication data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inv sly filed. Use an additional PTO/AIA/01 form for each additional inventor.	ventive entity, must accompany this form or must have	

This collection of information is required by 35 U.S.C. 115 and 37 CFR 1.63. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 1 minute to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

Title of Invention	AUTOMATED STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEMS			
As the belo	w named inventor, I hereby declare that:			
This declar is directed t	i ne anachen annucation or			
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.				
I believe tha	t I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.			
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.				
	WARNING:			
Petitioner/applicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may contribute to identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or credit card numbers (other than a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by the USPTO to support a petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents submitted to the USPTO, petitioners/applicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before submitting them to the USPTO. Petitioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after publication of the application (unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application) or issuance of a patent. Furthermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is referenced in a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization forms PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available.				
LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR				
Inventor:	Alexander Stevens Date (Optional): 3/8//8			
Note: An appl been previous	ication data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form or must have ly filed. Use an additional PTO/AIA/01 form for each additional inventor.			

This collection of information is required by 35 U.S.C. 115 and 37 CFR 1.63. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 1 minute to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

Title of Invention	AUTOMATED STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEMS
As the belo	w named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declar	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
4:	United States application or PCT international application number 15/905,810 filed on 02/26/2018
The above-	identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe tha	it I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
I hereby ack by fine or in	knowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 aprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
	WARNING:
contribute to (other than a to support a petitioners/a USPTO. Pe application (patent. Furt referenced i	policant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or credit card numbers a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by the USPTO petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents submitted to the USPTO, applicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before submitting them to the etitioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after publication of the unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application) or issuance of a hermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is n a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization forms ubmitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available.
LEGAL N	AME OF INVENTOR
Inventor: Signature	Robert R. DeWitt / Date (Optional):
	ication data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form or must have

This collection of information is required by 35 U.S.C. 115 and 37 CFR 1.63. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 1 minute to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO

THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

STAT	E OF	NEW	JERSEY
COU	NTY C)F	

Notary Public

KIMBERLY S. WILSON NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY ID # 2272758 My Commission Expires 3/21/2021

PATENT REEL: 045172 FRAME: 0832

RECORDED: 03/12/2018